

No. 16-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA URANIUM, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN WARREN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PREEMPTION LAW PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DEREK T. HO
Counsel of Record
JULIUS P. TARANTO
MICHAEL S. QIN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dho@kelloggghansen.com)

September 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Legislative-Motive Inquiry Here Would Be Unique In Preemption Doc- trine And An Outlier In Constitutional Doctrine Generally.....	4
A. This Court Has Consistently Held That States' Intent Is Irrelevant to Preemption.....	4
B. Judicial Scrutiny of Legislative Motive Is Disfavored in Constitu- tional Law Generally.....	8
II. Preemption Should Not Turn On Subjec- tive Legislative Intent.....	10
A. Legislative-Intent Inquiries Raise Serious Conceptual Problems.....	11
B. Legislative-Intent Inquiries Raise Serious Practical Problems	12
C. Legislative-Intent Inquiries Raise Serious Federalism Problems.....	14
III. Neither The Atomic Energy Act Nor This Court's Cases Require A Motive Inquiry	18
A. <i>Pacific Gas</i> Performs, at Most, an Objective Purpose Inquiry.....	18

B. Any Purpose or Motive Inquiry Should Be Closely Circumscribed.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	7, 8
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	5, 15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	5
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10
<i>Colorado Anti-Discrimination Comm’n v. Con- tinental Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 714 (1963)	6-7
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	5-6
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	11, 13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Edwards v. Vesilind</i> , 790 S.E.2d 469 (Va. 2016).....	16
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)...	4, 20
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	9
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	7
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	6
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	8
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	6
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	8

<i>Hill v. Florida ex rel. Watson</i> , 325 U.S. 538 (1945)	6
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	6
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	7
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	6
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	8
<i>Kesler v. Department of Pub. Safety</i> , 369 U.S. 153 (1962)	6
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012)	6
<i>Lacoste v. Department of Conservation of Louisi- ana</i> , 263 U.S. 545 (1924).....	7
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	9-10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	9
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	8
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	9, 18
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926)	7
<i>Nash v. Florida Indus. Comm’n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967)	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	15-16
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	4
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953)	19

<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	9
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	6, 7, 8
<i>Personnel Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	10
<i>Reitz v. Mealey</i> , 314 U.S. 33 (1941)	6
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Stiffel Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 225 (1964)	7
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	10, 20
<i>Sola Elec. Co. v. Jefferson Elec. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 173 (1942)	6
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	9
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	10
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	10
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	4

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 6, cl. 1 (Speech and Debate Clause).....16, 17

§ 8, cl. 3:

Commerce Clause..... 9

Art. VI, cl. 2:

Supremacy Clause..... 3, 17

Amend. I:

Establishment Clause..... 3

Free Exercise Clause..... 9

Amend. XIV:

Equal Protection Clause 9

Va. Const. art. IV, § 9 (Speech and Debate

Clause)16, 17

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2011

et seq.2, 10,
13, 16, 18

42 U.S.C. § 2021(k)..... 18

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of

1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.* 8

Sup. Ct. R.:

Rule 37.3(a)..... 1

Rule 37.6 1

OTHER MATERIALS

Ronald Dworkin, <i>Law's Empire</i> (1986)	12
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Constitutionally Forbidden Legislative Intent</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 523 (2016)	8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 19
Robert C. Farrell, <i>Legislative Purpose and Equal Protection's Rationality Review</i> , 37 Vill. L. Rev. 1 (1992)	11
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Bad Legislative Intent</i> , 2006 Wis. L. Rev. 843.....	14
4 William Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1924)	16
Michael J. Klarman, <i>An Interpretive History of Modern Equal Protection</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 213 (1991)	9
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and Legislative Intent</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 419 (2005)	11
Roy M. Mersky & Donald J. Dunn, <i>Fundamentals of Legal Research</i> (8th ed. 2002)	14
Caleb Nelson:	
<i>Judicial Review of Legislative Purpose</i> , 83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1784 (2008).....	20
<i>What Is Textualism?</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 347 (2005)	11-12
Kenneth A. Shepsle, <i>Congress Is a "They," Not an "It": Legislative Intent as Oxymoron</i> , 12 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 239 (1992).....	11
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1833)	11

Jose R. Torres & Steve Windsor, <i>State Legislative Histories: A Select, Annotated Bibliography</i> , 85 L. Lib. J. 545 (1993)	14
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>The Mystery of Motive, Private and Public: Some Notes Inspired by the Problems of Hate Crime and Animal Sacrifice</i> , 1993 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1	14
